JUNEAU COUNTY LANDFILL #2 LEACHATE SYSTEM MODIFICATIONS JUNEAU COUNTY, WISCONSIN

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Title</u>	No. of Pages
	Title Page Table of Contents Addenda (if and when issued)	
BIDD	ING REQUIREMENTS	
	Advertisement for Bids Instructions to Bidders Bid Form Bid Bond Statement of Bidder's Qualifications	3 4 2
CON	TRACTING REQUIREMENTS	
	Agreement	3 3 53 4
SPEC	EFFICATIONS	
	DIVISION 01 - GENERAL REQUIREMENTS 01 01 00 General Requirements	5 4
	DIVISION 26 - ELECTRICAL 26 05 10 Electrical Work	2
	DIVISION 31 - EARTHWORK 31 05 10 Site Preparation	2 4
	DIVISION 32 - EXTERIOR IMPROVEMENTS 32 91 32 Topsoil Placement	1
	DIVISION 33 - UTILITIES 33 05 81 Utility Trench Insulation	4

Exhibit B Page 1 of 1

JUNEAU COUNTY LANDFILL #2 LEACHATE SYSTEM MODIFICATIONS JUNEAU COUNTY, WISCONSIN

DRAWING INDEX						
DWG NO	DESCRIPTION					
1	TITLE SHEET					
2	LEACHATE SYSTEM MODIFICATIONS					
3	CROSS SECTIONS					
4	PIPING SCHEMATIC					
5	DETAILS					
6	DETAILS					

Exhibit C Page 1 of 1

PERFORMANCE BOND

Any singular reference to Contractor, Surety, Owner, or other party shall be considered plural where applicable. CONTRACTOR (Name and Address): SURETY (Name, and Address of Principal Place of Business): Terra Engineering & Construction Corporation Liberty Mutual Insurance Company 2201 Vondron Raod 450 Plymouth Road, Suite 400 Madison, WI 53718 Plymouth Meeting, PA 19462 OWNER (Name and Address): Juneau County 930 East State Street Mauston, WI 53948 CONTRACT Effective Date of Agreement: May 10, 2011 Amount: \$149,610.00 Description (Name and Location): Juneau County Landfill #2 Leachate System Modifications BOND Juneau County, WI Bond Number: 190024190 Date (Not earlier than Effective Date of Agreement): May 19, 2011 \$149,610.00 Amount: Modifications to this Bond Form: N/A Surety and Contractor, intending to be legally bound hereby, subject to the terms set forth below, do each cause this Performance Bond to be duly executed by an authorized officer, agent, or representative. SURETY CONTRACTOR AS PRINCIPAL Liberty Mutual Insurance Company Terra Engineering & Construction Corporation (Seal) (Seal) Surety's Name and Corporate Seal Contractor's Name and Corporate Seal By: Signature (Attach Power of Attorney) Signature Jill Swanson John R. Karsten, P.E. Print Name Print Name Attorney-In-Fact President Title Title Attest: Attest: F. Zimmerman Signature Mary Signature Laurie Pflug, Attorney-In-Fact Corporate Secretary
Title Note: Provide execution by additional parties, such as joint venturers, if necessary. EJCDC C-610 Performance Bond

Prepared by the Engineers Joint Contract Documents Committee. Page 1 of 3

Exhibit D

[006115D]

Contractor and Surety, jointly and severally, bind themselves, their heirs, executors, administrators, successors, and assigns to Owner for the performance of the Contract, which is incorporated herein by reference.

- 1. If Contractor performs the Contract, Surety and Contractor have no obligation under this Bond, except to participate in conferences as provided in Paragraph 2.1.
- 2. If there is no Owner Default, Surety's obligation under this Bond shall arise after:
 - 2.1 Owner has notified Contractor and Surety, at the addresses described in Paragraph 9 below, that Owner is considering declaring a Contractor Default and has requested and attempted to arrange a conference with Contractor and Surety to be held not later than 15 days after receipt of such notice to discuss methods of performing the Contract. If Owner, Contractor, and Surety agree, Contractor shall be allowed a reasonable time to perform the Contract, but such an agreement shall not waive Owner's right, if any, subsequently to declare a Contractor Default; and
 - 2.2 Owner has declared a Contractor Default and formally terminated Contractor's right to complete the Contract. Such Contractor Default shall not be declared earlier than 20 days after Contractor and Surety have received notice as provided in Paragraph 2.1; and
 - 2.3 Owner has agreed to pay the Balance of the Contract Price to:
 - I. Surety in accordance with the terms of the Contract; or
 - 2. Another contractor selected pursuant to Paragraph 3.3 to perform the Contract.
- 3. When Owner has satisfied the conditions of Paragraph 2, Surety shall promptly, and at Surety's expense, take one of the following actions:
 - 3.1 Arrange for Contractor, with consent of Owner, to perform and complete the Contract; or
 - 3.2 Undertake to perform and complete the Contract itself, through its agents or through independent contractors; or
 - 3.3 Obtain bids or negotiated proposals from qualified contractors acceptable to Owner for a contract for performance and completion of the Contract, arrange for a contract to be prepared for execution by Owner and contractor selected with Owner's concurrence, to be secured with performance and payment bonds executed by a qualified surety equivalent to the bonds issued on the Contract, and pay to Owner the amount of damages as described in Paragraph 5 in excess of the Balance of the Contract Price incurred by Owner resulting from Contractor Default; or
 - 3.4 Waive its right to perform and complete, arrange for completion, or obtain a new contractor, and with reasonable promptness under the circumstances:
 - After investigation, determine the amount for which it may be liable to Owner and, as soon as
 practicable after the amount is determined, tender payment therefor to Owner; or
 - 2. Deny liability in whole or in part and notify Owner citing reasons therefor.
- 4. If Surety does not proceed as provided in Paragraph 3 with reasonable promptness, Surety shall be deemed to be in default on this Bond 15 days after receipt of an additional written notice from Owner to Surety demanding that Surety perform its obligations under this Bond, and Owner shall be entitled to enforce any remedy available to Owner. If Surety proceeds as provided in Paragraph 3.4, and Owner refuses the payment tendered or Surety has denied liability, in whole or in part, without further notice Owner shall be entitled to enforce any remedy available to Owner.
- 5. After Owner has terminated Contractor's right to complete the Contract, and if Surety elects to act under Paragraph 3.1, 3.2, or 3.3 above, then the responsibilities of Surety to Owner shall not be greater than those of Contractor under the Contract, and the responsibilities of Owner to Surety shall not be greater than those of Owner under the Contract. To the limit of the amount of this Bond, but subject to commitment by Owner of the Balance of the Contract Price to mitigation of costs and damages on the Contract, Surety is obligated without duplication for:

EJCDC C-610 Performance Bond Prepared by the Engineers Joint Contract Documents Committee, Page 2 of 3

[006115D]

Exhibit D

5.1 The responsibilities of Contractor for correction of defective Work and completion of the Contract;
5.2 Additional legal, design professional, and delay costs resulting from Contractor's Default, and

resulting from the actions of or failure to act of Surety under Paragraph 3; and

- 5.3 Liquidated damages, or if no liquidated damages are specified in the Contract, actual damages caused by delayed performance or non-performance of Contractor.
- 6. Surety shall not be liable to Owner or others for obligations of Contractor that are unrelated to the Contract, and the Balance of the Contract Price shall not be reduced or set off on account of any such unrelated obligations. No right of action shall accrue on this Bond to any person or entity other than Owner or its heirs, executors, administrators, or successors.
- 7. Surety hereby waives notice of any change, including changes of time, to Contract or to related subcontracts, purchase orders, and other obligations.
- 8. Any proceeding, legal or equitable, under this Bond may be instituted in any court of competent jurisdiction in the location in which the Work or part of the Work is located, and shall be instituted within two years after Contractor Default or within two years after Contractor ceased working or within two years after Surety refuses or fails to perform its obligations under this Bond, whichever occurs first. If the provisions of this paragraph are void or prohibited by law, the minimum period of limitation available to sureties as a defense in the jurisdiction of the suit shall be applicable.
- 9. Notice to Surety, Owner, or Contractor shall be mailed or delivered to the address shown on the signature page.
- 10. When this Bond has been furnished to comply with a statutory requirement in the location where the Contract was to be performed, any provision in this Bond conflicting with said statutory requirement shall be deemed deleted herefrom and provisions conforming to such statutory requirement shall be deemed incorporated herein. The intent is that this Bond shall be construed as a statutory bond and not as a common law bond.

11. Definitions.

- 11.1 Balance of the Contract Price: The total amount payable by Owner to Contractor under the Contract after all proper adjustments have been made, including allowance to Contractor of any amounts received or to be received by Owner in settlement of insurance or other Claims for damages to which Contractor is entitled, reduced by all valid and proper payments made to or on behalf of Contractor under the Contract.
- 11.2 Contract: The agreement between Owner and Contractor identified on the signature page, including all Contract Documents and changes thereto.
- 11.3 Contractor Default: Failure of Contractor, which has neither been remedied nor waived, to perform or otherwise to comply with the terms of the Contract.
- 11.4 Owner Default: Failure of Owner, which has neither been remedied nor waived, to pay Contractor as required by the Contract or to perform and complete or otherwise comply with the other terms thereof.

FOR INFORMATION ONLY - (Name, Address and Tele	ephone) Willis of Minnesota, Inc.
Surety Agency or Broker:	1600 Utica Avenue South, Suite 600
Owner's Representative (Engineer or other party):	Minneapolis, MN 55416
	763-302-7100

EJCDC C-610 Performance Bond
Prepared by the Eugineers Joint Contract Documents Committee.
Page 3 of 3 [006115D]

Exhibit D

PAYMENT BOND

Any singular reference to Contractor, Surety, Owner, or other party shall be considered plural where applicable.

CONTRACTOR (Name and Address): Terra Engineering & Construction Corporation 2201 Vondron Road Madison, WI 53718	SURETY (Name, and Address of Principal Place of Business): Liberty Mutual Insurance Company 450 Plymouth Road, Suite 400 Plymouth Meeting, PA 19462					
OWNER (Name and Address): Juneau County 930 East State Street, Mauston, WI 53\$48 CONTRACT Effective Date of Agreement: May 10, 2011	,,					
Amount: \$149,610.00 Description (Name and Location): Juneau C Leachate	ounty Landfill #2 System Modifications ounty, WI					
Date (Not earlier than Effective Date of Agreement): May 19, 2011 Amount: \$149,610.00 Modifications to this Bond Form: N/A						
Surety and Contractor, intending to be legally bound leause this Payment Bond to be duly executed by an au						
CONTRACTOR AS PRINCIPAL	SURETY					
Terra Engineering & Construction Corporation (Seal) Contractor's Name and Corporate Seal By: Signature John R. Karsten, P.E.	Surety's Name and Corporate Seal Sy: Signature (Attach Power of Attorney) Jill Swanson					
Print Name	Print Name					
Corporate Secretary Title Attest: Signature Gary F. Zimmerman	Attorney-In-Fact Title Authoritest: Signature					
Corporate Secretary	Laurie Pflug, Attorney-In-Fact					
Title Note: Provide execution by additional parties, such a	Title s joint venturers, if necessary.					
	4) Payment Bond March 2008					
Page	Contract Documents Committee. 1 of 3 [006216D]					
Exhibit E						

- 1. Contractor and Surety, jointly and severally, bind themselves, their heirs, executors, administrators, successors, and assigns to Owner to pay for labor, materials, and equipment furnished by Claimants for use in the performance of the Contract, which is incorporated herein by reference.
- 2. With respect to Owner, this obligation shall be null and void if Contractor:
 - 2.1 Promptly makes payment, directly or indirectly, for all sums due Claimants, and
 - 2.2 Defends, indemnifies, and holds harmless Owner from all claims, demands, liens, or suits alleging non-payment by Contractor by any person or entity who furnished labor, materials, or equipment for use in the performance of the Contract, provided Owner has promptly notified Contractor and Surety (at the addresses described in Paragraph 12) of any claims, demands, liens, or suits and tendered defense of such claims, demands, liens, or suits to Contractor and Surety, and provided there is no Owner Default.
- 3. With respect to Claimants, this obligation shall be null and void if Contractor promptly makes payment, directly or indirectly, for all sums due.
- 4. Surety shall have no obligation to Claimants under this Bond until:
 - 4.1 Claimants who are employed by or have a direct contract with Contractor have given notice to Surety (at the address described in Paragraph 12) and sent a copy, or notice thereof, to Owner, stating that a claim is being made under this Bond and, with substantial accuracy, the amount of the claim.
 - 4.2 Claimants who do not have a direct contract with Contractor:
 - Have furnished written notice to Contractor and sent a copy, or notice thereof, to Owner, within 90 days after having last performed labor or last furnished materials or equipment included in the claim stating, with substantial accuracy, the amount of the claim and the name of the party to whom the materials or equipment were furnished or supplied, or for whom the labor was done or performed; and
 - Have either received a rejection in whole or in part from Contractor, or not received within 30
 days of furnishing the above notice any communication from Contractor by which Contractor had
 indicated the claim will be paid directly or indirectly; and
 - 3. Not having been paid within the above 30 days, have sent a written notice to Surety (at the address described in Paragraph 12) and sent a copy, or notice thereof, to Owner, stating that a claim is being made under this Bond and enclosing a copy of the previous written notice furnished to Contractor.
- 5. If a notice by a Claimant required by Paragraph 4 is provided by Owner to Contractor or to Surety, that is sufficient compliance.
- 6. Reserved.
- 7. Surety's total obligation shall not exceed the amount of this Bond, and the amount of this Bond shall be credited for any payments made in good faith by Surety.
- 8. Amounts owed by Owner to Contractor under the Contract shall be used for the performance of the Contract and to satisfy claims, if any, under any performance bond. By Contractor furnishing and Owner accepting this Bond, they agree that all funds earned by Contractor in the performance of the Contract are dedicated to satisfy obligations of Contractor and Surety under this Bond, subject to Owner's priority to use the funds for the completion of the Work.
- 9. Surety shall not be liable to Owner, Claimants, or others for obligations of Contractor that are unrelated to the Contract. Owner shall not be liable for payment of any costs or expenses of any Claimant under this Bond, and shall have under this Bond no obligations to make payments to, give notices on behalf of, or otherwise have obligations to Claimants under this Bond.

EJCDC C-615(A) Payment Bond March 2008
Prepared by the Engineers Joint Contract Documents Committee,
Page 2 of 3 [006116D]

Exhibit E

- 10. Surety hereby waives notice of any change, including changes of time, to the Contract or to related subcontracts, purchase orders, and other obligations.
- 11. No suit or action shall be commenced by a Claimant under this Bond other than in a court of competent jurisdiction in the location in which the Work or part of the Work is located or after the expiration of one year from the date (1) on which the Claimant gave the notice required by Paragraph 4.1 or Paragraph 4.2.3, or (2) on which the last labor or service was performed by anyone or the last materials or equipment were furnished by anyone under the Contract, whichever of (1) or (2) first occurs. If the provisions of this paragraph are void or prohibited by law, the minimum period of limitation available to sureties as a defense in the jurisdiction of the suit shall be applicable.
- 12. Notice to Surety, Owner, or Contractor shall be mailed or delivered to the addresses shown on the signature page. Actual receipt of notice by Surety, Owner, or Contractor, however accomplished, shall be sufficient compliance as of the date received at the address shown on the signature page.
- 13. When this Bond has been furnished to comply with a statutory requirement in the location where the Contract was to be performed, any provision in this Bond conflicting with said statutory requirement shall be deemed deleted herefrom and provisions conforming to such statutory requirement shall be deemed incorporated herein. The intent is that this Bond shall be construed as a statutory Bond and not as a common law bond.
- 14. Upon request of any person or entity appearing to be a potential beneficiary of this Bond, Contractor shall promptly furnish a copy of this Bond or shall permit a copy to be made.

15. Definitions

- 15.1 Claimant: An individual or entity having a direct contract with Contractor, or with a first-tier subcontractor of Contractor, to furnish labor, materials, or equipment for use in the performance of the Contract. The intent of this Bond shall be to include without limitation in the terms "labor, materials or equipment" that part of water, gas, power, light, heat, oil, gasoline, telephone service, or rental equipment used in the Contract, architectural and engineering services required for performance of the Work of Contractor and Contractor's subcontractors, and all other items for which a mechanic's lien may be asserted in the jurisdiction where the labor, materials, or equipment were furnished.
- 15.2 Contract: The agreement between Owner and Contractor identified on the signature page, including all Contract Documents and changes thereto.
- 15.3 Owner Default: Failure of Owner, which has neither been remedied nor waived, to pay Contractor as required by the Contract, or to perform and complete or otherwise comply with the other terms thereof.

FOR INFORMATION ONLY - (Name, Address, and	Telephone) Willis of Minnesota, Inc.
Surety Agency or Broker:	1600 Utica Avenue South, Suite 600
Owner's Representative (Engineer or other):	Minneapolis, MN 55416
Owner's representative (Engineer or other);	763-302-7100

EJCDC C-615(A) Payment Bond Prepared by the Engineers Joint Contract Documents Committee. Page 3 of 3 March 2008

(0061160)

Exhibit E

Surety Acknowledgement

State of	Minnesota		}}			
County of	Hennepin		} ss. }			
On thi	s19 th	day of	May	,	2011	, before me
personally can	ne <u>Jill Swar</u>	ison, to me know	wn, who, being by	me duly sv	worn, did depo	se and say that he
is an attorney-	in-fact of Li	berty Mutual In	surance Company	the co	rporate seal of	said corporation;
that the seal af	fixed to the w	vithin instrument	is such corporate	seal, and th	nat he signed t	he said instrument
and affixed the	e said seal as	Attorney in Fac	ct by authority of	the Board	of Directors o	f said corporation
and by authorit	y of this offic	e under the Stan	iding Resolutions t	thereof	7	γ
				JOHr .	and the	Public

hisinace une To confirm the validity of this Power of Attorney call 1-610-832-8240 hetween 9-00 am and 4-30 nm EST of

THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS NOT VALID UNLESS IT IS PRINTED ON RED BACKGROUND.

This Power of Attorney limits the acts of those named herein, and they have no authority to bind the Company except in the manner and to

LIBERTY MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS **POWER OF ATTORNEY**

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: That Liberty Mutual Insurance Company (the "Company"), a Massachusetts stock insurance company, pursuant to and by authority of the By-law and Authorization hereinafter set forth, does hereby name, constitute and appoint

DENNIS LOOTS, LAURIE PFLUG, JILL SWANSON, BARBARA KELLAR, JERRY OUIMET, NINA E. WERSTEIN, JENNIFER MILLER, BRIAN D. CARPENTER, BARBARA L. RAEDEKE, DENISE WISHCOP, TERESA HAMMERS, NICOLE TAMBLE, ALL OF THE CITY OF MINNEAPOLIS, STATE OF MINNESOTA......

each individually if there be more than one named, its true and lawful attorney-in-fact to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver, for and on its execution of such undertakings, borids, recognizances and other surety obligations, in pursuance of these presents, shall be as binding upon the Company as if they had been duly signed by the president and attested by the secretary of the Company in their own proper persons.

That this power is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following By-law and Authorization

ARTICLE XIII - Execution of Contracts: Section 5. Surety Bonds and Undertakings.

AHTICLE XIII - EXECUTION OF CONTRACTS: Section 5. Surety Bonds and undertakings.

Any officer of the Company authorized for that purpose in writing by the chairman or the president, and subject to such limitations as the chairman or the president may prescribe, shall appoint such attorneys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact, subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attorney, shall have full power to bind the Company by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Company. When so executed such instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the president and attested by the secretary

By the following instrument the chairman or the president has authorized the officer or other official named therein to appoint attorneys-in-fact:

Pursuant to Article XIII, Section 5 of the By-Laws, Garriet W. Elliott, Assistant Secretary of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, is hereby authorized to appoint such attorneys-in-fact as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations.

That the By-law and the Authorization set forth above are true copies thereof and are now in full force and effect

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Power of Attorney has been subscribed by an authorized officer or official of the Company and the corporate seal of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company has been affixed thereto in Plymouth Meeting, Pennsylvania this 6th day of August,

LIBERTY MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY W. Garnet W. Elliott, Assistant Secretary

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA COUNTY OF MONTGOMERY

mortgage, note, l e, interest rate or On this 6th __day of __August _____, 2010, before me, a Notary Public, personally came Garnet W. Elliott, to me known, and acknowledged that he is an Assistant Secretary of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, that he knows the seal of said corporation; and that he executed the above Power of Attorney and affixed the corporate seal of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company thereto with the authority and at the direction of said corporation.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF Phave hareunto subscribed my name and affixed my notarial seal at Plymouth Meeting, Pennsylvania, on the day and year first above written

COMMON WEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA Notaijut Seril Teresa Pastella, Notaiy Public mouth Twp., Montgomery County commission Expires March 28: 201 WEYLYPE SARY PUB

CERTIFICATE

bank deposit

f credit, bank d te guarantees.

value

loan, letter of a r residual value

for m

Not valid f

I, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, do hereby certify that the original power of attorney of which the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy, is in full force and effect on the date of this certificate; and I do further certify that the officer or official who executed the said power of attorney is an Assistant Secretary specially authorized by the chairman or the president to appoint attorneys-in-fact as provided in Article XIII. Section 5 of the By-laws of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company.

This certificate and the above power of attorney may be signed by facsimile or mechanically reproduced signatures under and by authority of the following vote of the board of directors of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company at a meeting duly called and held on the 12th day of March, 1980.

VOTED that the facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature of any assistant secretary of the company, wherever appearing upon a certified copy of any power of attorney issued by the company in connection with surety bonds, shall be valid and binding upon the company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed.

MONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed the corporate seal of the said company, this day of

David M. Carey, Assistant Secretary



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE Page 1 of 2

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 05/19/2011

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies)must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).									
PR	ODUCER				CONTACT				
Willis of Minnesota, Inc.				NAME: PHONE (A/C, NO, EXT): 877-945-7378 FAX (A/C, NO): 888-467-2378					
}	26 Century Blvd. P. O. Box 305191				É-MAIL				
	Nashville, TN 37230-	5191			ADDRESS: C		s@willis.com	T	
						URER(S)AFFORDIN		NAIC#	
INS	URED	1, 27, 10					Insurance Company	16535-000	
-	Terra Engineering and	Con	struc	tion Corporation	INSURER B: Navig	Company and the second second		42307-000	
	2201 Vondron Rd Madison, WI 53718-67:	95			INSURER C: Zurich American Insurance Company 16535-076				
					INSURER D:				
					INSURER E:				
					INSURER F:				
CC	VERAGES CER	TIFIC	ATE	NUMBER: 15986244			REVISION NUMBER:		
C	HIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES NDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY RE SERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY XCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH	PERT POLIC	EMEN AIN. CIES.	NT, TERM OR CONDITION OF THE INSURANCE AFFORDE LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE E	OF ANY CONTRACT ED BY THE POLICI SEEN REDUCED BY	T OR OTHER DO IES DESCRIBED PAID CLAIMS.	OCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO W	VHICH THIS	
INSR	TYPE OF INSURANCE	INSRI	SUB	POLICY NUMBER	POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMITS		
A	GENERAL LIABILITY			GL0931035208	4/1/2011	4/1/2012	EACH OCCURRENCE \$ 1	,000,000	
	X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY	1					DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurence) \$	300,000	
	CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR		1			-	MED EXP (Any one person) \$	10,000	
			l				PERSONAL & ADV INJURY \$ 1	,000,000	
		1			15			,000,000	
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:							,000,000	
	POLICY X PRO-						s	77	
A	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY			BAP931035108	4/1/2011	4/1/2012	COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident) \$ 1	,000,000	
	X ANY AUTO						BODILY INJURY(Per person) \$,,,,,,,,	
	ALL OWNED SCHEDULED	Ì			Į.		BODILY INJURY(Per accident) \$		
	AUTOS AUTOS NON-OWNED				1		PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident) \$		
	HIREDAUTOS						(Peraccident)		
							5		
В	UMBRELLA LIAB X OCCUR			CH11EXC704167IV	4/1/2011	4/1/2012		,000,000	
	X EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE						AGGREGATE \$ 10	,000,000	
	DED RETENTION \$	_	_				WCSTATU- OTH-		
A	WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY Y/N			WC931035308	4/1/2011	4/1/2012	* TORYLIMITS FR		
	ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE N	N/A	8			}		,000,000	
	(Mandatory in NH) If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below	1					E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE \$ 1	,000,000	
	DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below						E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT \$ 1	,000,000	
С	Installation Floater Off-Site Temp. Storage Property In Transit			MCP488657801	4/1/2011	4/1/2012	\$1,000,000 Any One Occur \$ 100,000 Per Occ Per E \$ 100,000 Per Conveyance	Project Loc.	
DESC	CRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICL	ES (At	tach A	cord 101, Additonal Remarks Sche	dule, if more space is re	equired)			
RE: Juneau County Landfill #2, Leachate System Modifications, Juneau County, Wisconsin, Contract Amount: \$149,610.00, Terra Job #1245									
Juneau County and Ayres Associates are included as Additional Insured as respects to General Liability and Umbrella Liability, but solely in regards to work being performed by or on behalf of									
the Named Insured in connection with the job described herein if required by written contract. CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION									
CEF	CIFICATE HOLDER		-		CANCELLATIO				
					SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.				
				Ì	AUTHORIZED REPRE	SENTATIVE			
	Juneau County 930 East State Street Mauston, WI 53948				Plante				
	Coll:3365515 Tpl:1238417 Cert:15986244 @ 1988-2010 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved								

GENCY	CUSTOMER	ID:	107950

LOC#: _____



ADDITIONAL REMARKS SCHEDULE

Page_2_of_2_

AGENCY		NAMED INSURED			
Willis of Minnesota, Inc.	Terra Engineering and Construction Corporation 2201 Vondron Rd				
POLICY NUMBER	Madison, WI 53718-6795				
See First Page					
CARRIER	NAIC CODE				
See First Page		EFFECTIVE DATE: See First Page			
ADDITIONAL REMARKS					

THIS ADDITIONAL REMARKS FORM IS A SCHEDULE TO ACORD FORM,
FORM NUMBER: 25 FORM TITLE: CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

It is further agreed that such insurance as is afforded shall be Primary and Non-contributory with any other insurance in force for or which may be purchased by Additional Insureds if required by written contract.

ACORD 101 (2008/01) Coll:3365515 Tpl:1238417 Cert:15986244 © 2008 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.